

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
WILLIAM H. SORRELL,
Attorney General of Vermont, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

IMS HEALTH INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

—◆—
On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit

—◆—
**BRIEF OF YALE RUDD CENTER FOR FOOD
POLICY & OBESITY, PUBLIC HEALTH LAW &
POLICY, BERKELEY MEDIA STUDIES GROUP,
PUBLIC HEALTH LAW CENTER, CENTER FOR
DIGITAL DEMOCRACY, AND CAMPAIGN FOR A
COMMERCIAL-FREE CHILDHOOD, AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
EDWARD STEINMAN
Counsel of Record
JENNIFER L. POMERANZ
RUDD CENTER FOR FOOD
POLICY & OBESITY
YALE UNIVERSITY
309 Edwards Street
Box 208369
New Haven, CT 06520
(203) 432-8361
esteinman@scu.edu

SAMANTHA K. GRAFF
SETH E. MERMIN
PUBLIC HEALTH LAW
& POLICY
2201 Broadway, Suite 502
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 302-3377

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Differential Treatment Of Core And Commercial Speech Is Essential To Maintain A Well-Informed Public And Safe And Efficient Marketplace	9
A. Commercial Disclosure Requirements Are Necessary To Protect And Inform The Public.....	10
B. The Proper Functioning Of The Marketplace Depends On Government's Ability To Regulate False, Deceptive, And Misleading Speech.....	16
C. Parity Would Result In A Resurgence Of Harmful Commercial Practices	21
II. The <i>Central Hudson</i> Test Remains A Workable Standard That Provides Significant Protection For Commercial Speech.....	24
A. There Is Neither Need Nor Justification For A Higher Standard	25
B. The Vermont Law Withstands Scrutiny Under <i>Central Hudson</i>	27
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>44 Liquormart v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	24
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	18
<i>Adams Ford Belton, Inc. v. Missouri Motor Vehicle Comm’n</i> , 949 S.W.2d 199 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997)	19
<i>Am. Acad. of Pain Mgmt. v. Joseph</i> , 353 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Anderson v. Treadwell</i> , 294 F.3d 453 (2d Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Barry v. Arrow Pontiac, Inc.</i> , 494 A.2d 804 (N.J. 1985).....	19
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	16, 17
<i>Bland v. Fessler</i> , 88 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Board of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	6, 21
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	15
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Chambers v. Stengel</i> , 256 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	7, 17
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Elections Comm.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	16, 17
<i>Corn Products Refining Co. v. Eddy</i> , 249 U.S. 427 (1919)	11
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	24
<i>FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 374 (1965)	7
<i>FTC v. Global Web Promotions</i> , No. 04C 3022 (N.D. Ill. June 16, 2005), available at http://www.ftc.gov/os/caselist/ 0423086/0423086.shtm	20
<i>FTC v. National Comm’n on Egg Nutrition</i> , 517 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1975)	7
<i>FTC v. Stuffingforcash.com Corp.</i> , No. 02C 5022 (N.D. Ill. July 2, 2003), available at http://www.ftc.gov/os/caselist/ p024408.html	20
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	24
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 24053 (2d Cir. 2010)	25, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Daniel Chapter One</i> , FTC Docket No. 9329 (Aug. 5, 2009), 2009 WL 2584873.....	20
<i>In re Kellogg Co.</i> , FTC Docket No. C-4262 (June 2, 2010), 2010 WL 2332719.....	20
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	19
<i>Joe Conte Toyota v. Louisiana Motor Vehicle Commission</i> , 24 F.3d 754 (5th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	18
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	22, 24, 25, 26
<i>Mainstream Marketing Services, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 358 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>McConnell v. Federal Elections Comm.</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	5
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	15
<i>Metro Lights, L.L.C. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 551 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1324 (2010).....	7, 8, 11, 22
<i>Missouri ex rel. Nixon v. American Blast Fax, Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 649 (8th Cir. 2003)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Moser v. Frohnmayer</i> , 845 P.2d 1284 (Or. 1993).....	22
<i>N.C. State Bar v. Culbertson</i> , 627 S.E.2d 644 (N.C. Ct. App. 2006)	19
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	18
<i>National Electrical Manufacturers Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	18, 21
<i>Northern Securities Co. v. United States</i> , 193 U.S. 197 (1904).....	26
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	6, 9
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration and Disciplinary Comm’n</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990).....	18
<i>Piazza’s Seafood World v. Odom</i> , 448 F.3d 744 (5th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	15
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	11, 17
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Snell v. Engineered Systems & Designs</i> , 669 A.2d 13 (Del. 1995).....	19
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960).....	15
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	24, 26
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 133 F.3d 737 (10th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	6, 11, 13, 16, 26
<i>West Coast Media, LLC v. City of Gladstone</i> , 84 P.3d 213 (Or. Ct. App. 2004).....	23
<i>Young v. American Mini Theaters, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976).....	16
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	9, 10, 11, 12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	5

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 434	12
15 U.S.C. § 78(n)a.....	20
15 U.S.C. § 781	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
15 U.S.C. § 1333 (1965).....	12, 14
21 U.S.C. § 343(q)(1).....	12
27 U.S.C. § 205(e) (1935).....	14
33 U.S.C. § 1318	12
42 U.S.C. § 4852d (1992).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 11023.....	12
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25249.6	12
Federal Hazardous Substances Act of 1960, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1261-78.....	13
Fla. Stat. § 849.0935 (1988)	14
Food Allergen Labeling and Consumer Protec- tion Act of 2004, 21 U.S.C. § 343(w).....	13
Minn. Stat. § 325G.42 (1987).....	14
N.Y. Env'tl. Conserv. Law § 33-0707	12
Nutrition Labeling and Education Act of 1990, 21 U.S.C. § 343.....	12
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a et seq.	13
Senior Citizens Against Marketing Scams Act of 1994, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2325-2327 (1994).....	23
Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1).....	22
Tex. Prop. Code § 221.031 (1987).....	14
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4631.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
SEC Rule 14a-9, 17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-9.....	20
21 C.F.R. § 202.1	12
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200	12
Vt. Bd. of Pharmacy Admin. Rules §§ 9.1, 9.24, 9.26 (2009).....	5, 26
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Comment, <i>Untrue Advertising</i> , 36 Yale L.J. 1155 (1927)	7
Robert Post, <i>Prescribing Records and the First Amendment – New Hampshire’s Data-Mining Statute</i> , New Eng. J. Med. (Feb. 19, 2009).....	6
Robert Post, <i>The Constitutional Status of Com- mercial Speech</i> , 48 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1 (2000)	14, 18
